Escrowed Materials: As defined in Section 35.4.  

Events of Default:  As defined in Section 16.1. 

Existing Subleases:  As defined in Section 22.1. 

Extension Notice:  As defined in Article II. 

Extension Term:  As defined in Article II. 

Facility:  The licensed three hundred forty-nine (349) bed acute care hospital facility operating at 
the Leased Property, and commonly known as Christ Hospital. 

Facility Instrument:  A note (whether secured or unsecured), loan agreement, credit agreement, 
guaranty, security agreement, mortgage, deed of trust or other agreement pursuant to which a Facility Lender

[...]

is levied, assessed or imposed expressly in lieu thereof, in which case the substitute tax, assessment, tax 
levy or charge shall be deemed to be an Imposition. 

Initial Lease Base:  An amount equal to the purchase price paid by Lessor pursuant to the Purchase 
Agreement, which the parties acknowledge is Thirty-Seven Million and No/100 Dollars ($37,000,000.00). 

Insurance Premiums:  As defined in Section 4.4. 

Insurance Requirements:  All terms of any insurance policy required by this Lease and all 
requirements of the issuer of any such policy, and such additional insurance which Lessor may reasonably

[...]

EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ALL WARRANTIES THAT THE 
LEASED PROPERTY IS FREE FROM VICES, DEFECTS AND DEFICIENCIES, WHETHER HIDDEN 
OR APPARENT. 

7.2. Use of the Leased Property. 

(a) Lessee (i) shall operate the Facility throughout the entire Term as a Three Hundred Forty-
Nine (349)-licensed bed acute care hospital facility, and for such other legal ancillary uses as may be 
necessary in connection with or incidental to such use, subject to all covenants, restrictions, easements, and 
all other matters of record (including those set forth in the Permitted Exceptions) relating to the Leased

[...]

to repair or restore. 

9.2. Major Repairs.  During each twelve (12) month period commencing on January 1, 2023, Lessee 
shall expend for Major Repairs at the Facility no less than an amount (subject to escalation as provided 
below) equal to the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($2,500.00 (the “Dollar 
Amount”) multiplied by the “number of beds” at the Facility.  The “number of beds” shall be determined 
based upon the number of beds available for active use in the Facility, which shall not be reduced without 
the prior written consent of Lessor.

[...]

immediate danger of being sold, forfeited, attached or lost, (c) in the case of a Legal Requirement, Lessor 
would not be in any danger whatsoever of civil or criminal liability for failure to comply therewith pending 
the outcome of such proceedings, (d) in the event that any such contest shall involve a sum of money or 
potential loss in excess of One Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($150,000.00), then, in any 
such event, Lessee shall give such reasonable security as may be demanded by Lessor, (e) in the case of a 
Legal Requirement and/or an Imposition, lien, encumbrance or charge, Lessee shall give such reasonable 
security as may be demanded by Lessor to insure ultimate payment of the same and to prevent any sale or

[...]

professional services for Lessee shall meet the required minimum insurance requirements of One 
Million and No/100 Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per individual claim and Three Million and No/100 
Dollars ($3,000,000.00) annual aggregate. 

(x) Employee Dishonesty coverage covering all employees with a limit of insurance 
not less than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($250,000.00) per claim. 

The term “Full Replacement Cost” as used herein, shall mean the actual replacement cost thereof 
from time to time, including increased cost of construction endorsement, less exclusions provided in the 
normal fire insurance policy.  In the event either Lessor or Lessee believes that the Full Replacement Cost

[...]

(d) Within five (5) days after receipt, Lessee shall furnish to Lessor copies of all notices and 
demands from any third party payor, including, without limitation, Medicare and/or Medicaid, concerning 
any overpayment which will or may result in a repayment or a refund in excess of Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($250,000.00).  Lessee hereby agrees that in the event of receipt of such 
notices or demands Lessor shall have the right, at Lessor’s option, to participate in the appeal of such notices 
and demands. 

(e) Lessee shall furnish to Lessor on a monthly basis ongoing status reports (in form and